NATION HIGE (FdIeW) FT FATEE, FoAT aeg U9 dar F AR 3o g
p Ax 0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), CENTRAL GST & EXCISE,

gfadrr aa, st o & #aet / 2" Floor, GST Bhavan,
@ ¥ N1 W3, / Race Course Ring Road,

TFHIE / Rajkot — 360 001

Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142
Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com

qEmg T

Worees s v & gEn -

F T / BEd TEAT / AT JHTEA F / fe=ie /
Appeal / File No. 0.1.0. No. Date
V2/218/RAJ/2017 DC/JAM/R-457/2016-17 07.03.2017

@ Yo G HEAT (Order-In-Appeal No.):

RAJ-EXCUS-000-APP-068-2018-19
TSR T feeAih / 27.04.2018 ST & Hr al

Date of Order: Date of issue:

03.05.2018

Passed by Shri Gopi Nath, Additional Director General (Audit), Ahmedabad Zonal Unit, §
Ahmedabad.

L}

I FCAT €/R026-h 3. (WAE) faalleh 2620300 & WY UG 1S JHIhA e 4.
04Rofu-TH.EY. feaAih t€.29.k0%0 & IEAERUT H, A AW ¥, IR FgHeUS Jifse, gHEERE
Shefer e @1 facd Afafas ey &1 arics, FHT 37U Yob JRATTA owy &1 ORI 39 &
3T g T IS I & Feedt A ey TR A F I A AT RS F w9 F ogead
fopar . &,

In pursuance to Board’s Notification No. 26/2017-C.Ex.(NT) dated 17.10.217 read
with Board’s Order No. 05/2017-ST dated 16.11.2017, Shri Gopi Nath, Additionel Director
General of Audit, Ahmedabad Zonal Unit, Ahmedabad has been appointed as Appellate
Authority for the purpose of passing orders in respect of appeals filed under Section 35 of
Central Excise Act, 1944 and Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994.

a1 3T 31|gcrd/ chrd mged/ wlzidrd/ FETH AIFA, Feald 3c916 Qorrcﬁ/ A, Tohlc [ STHATN
/ IR EaRT sRIATGT S 7T 3T & gioa: /
Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant
Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham

3) el & UTIAIeT & A Ud 9aT /Name & Address of the Appellants & Respondent :-

1.M/s Vraj & Vaj Construction, A-20, Indradeep Society, Opp : Vikas Gruh Road
Jamnagar,

U HACRAEFIE) § IR Hg AFd WHFAe@d alis # I9gad IMOsnT / Jifageator & gHet
TS SR & FHAT g/

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority
in the following way. :

(A) WA Yo AT 37UE Yok UG AT AT FArAiReIer & 9id W, Feig I Yo
FR@EIA ,1944 7 GRT 35B & add vd  facd IRPTAE, 1994 H uwr 86 & T
fefaf@d serg & ar gt § 1
Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944
/ Under Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

(i) geleRIOT Hehiha @ TElUd T AW AT oeh, Feald 3cUEHA Yo U HATRT el
STl FI 99y 415, 3T &dlich & 2, AR &. WA, a5 Geal, H T o= a1ige |/
The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2,
R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation.

(i)  IWEFT IRDE 1(a) # FA0 7T AP F 3verar AW w3 3diel WA goF, FAT IcUR Yook 0F
Jaret AT Farafgeer (RAEe) @1 9iRgd e @fser, |, afadd ad, sgaArer s s 3mmar
IEHSIAIG- 3¢00RE I &I It AT |/ N

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at,
2nd Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as

mentioned in para- 1(a} above



(iii)

(B)

e AT & @HeT e YT el F U Fedig 3cure geeh (31dier) faAmaed, 2001,
$W6$mﬁﬁa‘rﬁammmm-3ﬁwm aﬁmmm@v Cor
HH A FA Th Ui & @Y, gl 3G Yoeh T AT AT AT AL wmwaﬂﬁmw
G AT ITY FH, 5 I TAT AT 50 oG IYT g% FUAT 50 @ ¢ ﬁaﬁﬁa?‘e‘a‘rwer
1,000/- 92, 5,000/- F9& 3RIaT 10,000/~ T4 & AR AT ok & 9 Horoat w1 fAuiRa
qeF F SEIA, TERT HAST SO 7 ATET F Hee UYoweR & a1 & fhar o
Hﬁﬁﬂﬂ?ﬁ?%éﬂ?maﬁwlwd%slwqdm%znaﬂoﬂﬂT%Ulﬂaﬁﬁsm-‘c'warﬂam
& & 37 @ F A TRT e Gefta N FareIer f rEr g ¥ 1w e
(® JIT) & AT rdes-ud & a1y 500/- 9 & Huila e SHAr w=r g |/

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accom anied
against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 1,000/- 5000/-,
Rs.10,000/- where amount of dut demand/mterest/fpenalty/refund is u to 5 Lac 5 Lac to
50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst.
Registrar of branch of any nomlnated pubhc sector bank of the place where the bench of ar(ljy
nominated public sector bank of the %ace where the bench of the Tribunal is situate
Apphcatlon made for grant of stay shall e accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-.

F THE 30, Tacd ATUSAH, 1994 & GRT 86(1) & IEIT Qarl
%mm—oﬁ 1994, asﬁmgm)a}:agaﬁa‘rﬁ?rWST -5 F IR gfaal & Hr a1 gl va 3TF
e R smeer & fawg e &1 IR A, 3T YT G A Foldd Y (3AH F Uk i FHIO
g A1fgu) 3R S8 ¥ A H HF Td Uid & WY, STl JaTh] HI AT SITST HI AT 3R d@mar
wsmﬁm AT 5 of@ I 3TY 6, 5 @M@ ¥YT AT 50 1@ YT T HUAT 50 oG AT §
s g A @A 1,000 T4, 5,000/ SUA JrEr 10,000/~ ¥98 & FuiRa star oo & gy
Gorval Y| PUIRT UoF @ SpTdE, SE AR SarAReRT S AN F GEE TR &
AT Y R o AT 8T F 3% ganr S YWifed §% S GaNT RRAT ST AIRT | Eeid
SIYC T IETART, Jom T 3T M@ F T aifRy gt defOa srdiehr =aranferetor & emar a1
T IR (T HR) & AT a7 & @1 500/ YT HT AeARA [ech AT e @19 1/

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the A pellate
Tribunal Shall be flled in quadruphcate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1 F)) of the
Service Tax Rules, 1994, and be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed a%amst
(one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompame by a fees of Rs. 1

where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & gena ty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less
Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demarided & penalty levied is more
than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service
tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form of

crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of %he bench of nominated Public -

Sector Bank of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for
grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.

faca affaws, 1994 Hr arT 86 &I IT-uRMT (2) T (24) F AT gor @ IR I, AR
fAgerarer, 1994, %WQ()WQ(ZA)%HEH%WWST -7 & fr S whelt ud 39% e
WWWQWWW( , P 3cUTE Yo ZaRT e 3eer & ufaar
waaﬁaﬁ(ada ﬁwﬁwﬁaaﬁrm ﬁmmmwmw
Feard 3cUE Yo/ W, F INNT ARG FY NG o I FT G T ATy IR

Qﬁmmﬁmaﬂ?ﬁﬁvﬁl/

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in For ST.7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and
shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise or Comm1ss1oner
Central Excise (Appeals) {one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed
by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of
Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

AT eh, FRT 3cU1G e Ud Jaray e wfaevor (@eee) & iy it & A § Sy
m&wmﬁmwmﬁmwmém St @ facd afafage, 1994 $r amy 83 &
mmﬁsﬁwﬁmﬁ% 3 e & gfa iy wiffeer & 3 ad 9T 39
QW/@HTWWT$1OQ%%H(1O%) SIS FI9T g AT faarfed &, @ SElAr, Si9 dae SfHEEr
faarea ¥, T AT AT ST, aaﬁ%sﬁméﬁmﬁm%mmﬁrmw@aﬁ
T TIT T 3 7 @l
Seard 3eUTe Yeeh Ud YdIRY & e “HET e o ek A et oA &

(i) arT 11 & & Fadd wH

(ii) dAdC STAT FT ol I aTerd Ty

(i)  BIGC FAT FIATGA F FAH 6 F AT T A

- gert FE foh 30 ORI & U facdd (F. 2) e 2014 F AR & @ R et

ST & g@el faarrelie veereT 375il va 31dfier &7 o) 18T gieTl/

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act,

1944 which is also made applicable to Service "Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994,

an appeal a%alnst this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of the duty

demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in

Ehspute provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10
rores

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include :

i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
i1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken
ii1) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of
the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.




(iif)

(iv)

(vi)

(D)

(F)

T AR Y qieTor 3maest :

Revision aé%plication to Government of India:

$U IS &I AVETUT AR TAFATAGd AFel &, AT 3cuie Yo MAGIH, 1994 & arw
35EE & WUH WdE & IH9d 3T Wig, 3R WER, TR 3ndest S, fed Fare, Toned
fasmmer, Aty #i5re, Sliaet & o1aw, dae AT, &1 Redh-110001, Y fRam S=r aifguy /

A revision aBpl,icatio.n. lies to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision
Application Unit, Ministry of Finance, De(g)artmen of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Dee

Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section. 35EE of the CEA 1944 ig
respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section {1) of Section-35B 1bid:

ﬁm%%w%%ﬁ,mwmmﬁmwmm ¥ HSR € & NI

& aluet A forel 3o sy T AR fRR T 813 R @ @Y HER IE URE & e, ar e

i@nqgﬁmﬁmﬁm%m%ﬂw,ﬁﬂﬁmmwmsﬁﬁwﬁw
AFHS A/

In case of any loss of goods, where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or
to another factory or Irom one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the
goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse

T & e fhdl Tog A1 &7 A T # W oA & REEr # gged sed Ao oy ol g
HeAId 3cUTe Yooh & B (RWT) & A &, S AR F arge fowdr g I 87 &1 e v aml )
/

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India
of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.

Ife 3caTe Yok H I U 9o TR & agY, A9Te a1 e 1 A Wad Sar arar g/

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

AT 3cule & 3cUeA Yo F IETAA F fAU ST 3 dhEie s dRGEE g gad [Aide
T & e AR B oS ¥ 3 T iy o amged (e § aan faed AR @1 2),
1998 &1 4T 109 & 2ary fAad &1 3% ali@ 3ruar garnfafy ov ar 9 § aia ™o s gy

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards paﬁ/ment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under such order is passed by the

go%nrlngisséioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec. 109 of the Finance (No.2)
ct, .

IWiEd e T A ufdal JuT HeAr EA-8 H, S #1 e Scuiea ek (3de) SaHTae,
2001, ¥ e 9 & 3iada [AfARsT §, 39 ey & TUNULE 3 A F IdAd & JE arifge |
IRFT e & WY T HCT g AT AT H & Gfoar Fereet S =Tl a2 g Fearg
3cUIe Yoo AT, 1944 &1 9T 35-EE & dga WuIRd e &1 3e@el & @y & ak w
TR-6 &1 9T Heloel &I S @ifRul /

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9
of Central Excise (A%peals,) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two _copies each
of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanijed by a co;f)y of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of presciibed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

TAQETOT 3MTdes & Wiy Aefaiad RuiRa g &1 semel &1 s @fge |
SE Aol A U o 9T A7 3G FH & A T 200/ F IETART B e 3R afe: deree
A T o ®94 ¥ Sd1Er g1 dl 9T 1000 -/ T $31m= fohar SV |

The revision application shall be accom anied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount
involved in Rupées One Lac or less and Rs. 1000/* where the amount involved is more than
Rupees One Lac.

ﬁwﬁarﬁ%ﬂymaﬁwwﬁﬂ%ﬁmaﬁm&ﬂ%ﬁvaaﬁ»—q%a?rmmm,3@_@%
T A BRar STeT TR B0 a2 ¥ A gU o T fAar 9d e @ s & faU quieuty sl
AARHOT H T HNT AT FAT GER P Th 3deA harT ST § | / In case, if the order

covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each O.I1.O. should be paid in the
aforesaid manner, not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or
the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, 1s filled to avoid scriptoria work if
excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/ - for each.

TN FaETed Yo AAREHE, 1975, F -l F AAER H G U TUIE QA B
ufy W ReiRT 6.50 TUT FT FAATET ek e o@T gl =ifev] /

One copy of application or O.1.O. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicatin

authongzy shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms o%
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

AT 2o, FAT 3cUTE Aok Ue YAkl AT FaramRetor (Fra faftn) s, 1982 7 aftid
U 3 HEUd A B AEART e arer el @ 3 o eare e Rear S g/

Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

3T ey WIfteY & e af@e He & T s, [@ega 3R Adads gaue & v,
mﬁmmw.cbec.gov.inaﬁ?@m% 1/

For the elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher
appellate authority, the appellant may refer to the Departmental website www.cbec.gov.in




218/RAJ/2017

ORDER IN APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Vraj & Vaj Construction, A-20,
Indradeep Society, Opp. Vikas Gruh Road, Jamnagar (hereinafter referred to as
the appellant) against Order-in-Original No. DC/JAM/R-457/2016-17 dated
07.03.2017 passed by the Deputy Commissioner, Central Excise & Service Tax

Division, Jamnagar (hereinafter referred to as the adjudicating authority).

2. Briefly stated, the appellant filed a refund claim for Rs. 27,02,346/-
(which was later on revised to Rs. 4,26,811/- which included service tax of Rs.
4,05,166/- and interest of Rs. 21,644 /-) on account of retrospective exemption
granted to the construction‘ related services provided to the government
departments and local authorities as provided in Section 102 of Finance Act,
1994. On scrutiny of the claim filed by the appellant, it was noticed that there
WC}C some discrepancies in the said claim and the claim was liable for
rejection. Therefore, show cause notice dated 22.12.2016 was issued to the
appellant proposing rejection of their refund claim. The SCN was decided vide
OIO No. DC/JAM/R-457/2016-17 dated 07.03.2017, wherein the adjudicating
authority rejected the claim on merit as well as on the aspect of unjust

enrichment. Hence the present appeal.

3. The appellant are contending mainly on the following grounds:

(1) According to adjudicating authority, “works contract service” is not
falling within the ambit of section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994. In
this-regard, it is submitted that w.e.f. 01.07.2012, when service tax
regime shifted from specified services to the negative list based

. service, the levy of service tax under specified category become
redundant and all services covered under the definition provided in
section 66B are taxable. Further, as per definition of “works contract
service” provided in section 65B(54) of the Act, they have provided
construction with material to Garrison Engineer (I) Navy, Porbandar
and Garrison Engineer (AF), Air Force Station, Jamnagar, for which
refund is claimed. Works contract service is not a category but it is to
be defined because of its very nature of inclusion of the material while
providing the service and exclusion of service tax liability on that
material part included in it. Therefore, service of construction,
commissioning, installation, completion, fitting out, repair,
maintenance, renovation, alteration etc. stated in section 102 of the

Act, when provided with material, it categorised as works contract as

ol



(i)

218/RAJ/2017

per section 65B(54) to specify that this construction service has been
provided with material. So, works contract service is not a separate
category in the new regime of service tax but a different method for
valuing the service due to inclusion of material value. Therefore, the
service provided by them to government organisation for which refund
is claimed, duly fall within the ambit of section 102 of the Act.
Moreover, such construction related works contract services was also
covered under entry No. 12(a), (cj and (f) of the Mega exemption
notification 25/2012-ST which was deleted through Finance Act,
2015.

Regarding payment of service tax on abated value, it is submitted that
the provisions relating to determination of value of service portion
involved in the execution of works contract are containéd in Rule 2A
of Service Tax (Determination of Value) Second amendment Rules,
2012 (Notification 24 /2012-ST dated 06.06.2012). As per the said rule
either the value of the material included in the provision of the seW{ce
1s to be deducted or a fixed percentage is to be deducted considering
the nature of work. Hence they have correctly taken the value of
service portion @ 40% on total amount charged for the original work.
Therefore, remaining 60% is claimed as abatement on the total
amount charged for the material portion. Hence, they have correctly
paid.service tax in respect of bills submitted for the refund claim.

As per the adjudicating authority, they had claimed the abatement of
60% of the total serviceable value by mentioning notification
24/2012-ST in ST-3 returns. As per view of the adjudicating authority
the said notification pertains to amendment of service tax valuation
rules and does not provide abatement and hence they have claimed
incorrect exemption in their ST-3 returns. In this regard, it.is
submitted that they had provided works contract service and taxable
value is to be calculated as per provision of Rule 2A of Service Tax
(Determination of Value) Second amendment Rules, 2015, which were
notified vide notification No. 24/2012-ST dated 06.06.2012.
Therefore, they have mentioned the said notification in their ST-3
returns.

The adjudicating authority has contended that they have not
submitted copy of contract agreement with stamp duty payment,
which is requirement of section 102. In this regard, it is submitted
that in the work of Garrison Engineer (I) Navy, Jamnagar and Air

Force Station, Jamnagar, the contractor have to submit e-tender by



(vii)

218/RAJ/2017

following their technical procedures. The work is allotted to that
contractor whose rates are lower compare to others. There is no such
requirement to enter into any formal agreement in the work of Navy
and Air Force and they are issuing ‘Contractor’s Order Sheet’ on
acceptance of tender, which provides date of commencement of work
and date of completion as required by the adjudicating‘authority.
Further, section 102 states payment of stamp duty, where applicable.
Thus, the criteria for payment of stamp duty given in the section is to
confirm the date of contract and the same is confirmed with
contractor’s order sheet issued by the government.

The adjudicating authority has contended that out of five R.A. bills,
three R.A. bills do not contain dates. In this regard, it is submitted
that they have submitted refund application only for 3 R.A. bills and
not 5 R.A. bills. Further, they have not carried out work for agreement
No. DIR/KUT/ACR/838 nor claimed service tax refund for such
agreement. All the three R.A. bills on which refund is claimed, contain
dates which can be verified from R. A. bills submitted.

It 1s not the duty of the adjudicating authority to find out any defect
in the working of the service tax already paid. As per section 102 of
the Act, while granting of refund of service tax under the said section,
the adjudicating authority has to consider only that whatever service
tax paid by them and claimed as refund, would not have been so paid,
if the sub-section (1) of section 102 of the Act had been in force at the
time of provision of service. However, the adjudicating authority has
not given show cause notice for defects raised like category of the
service not covered under section 102 of the Act, absence of
notification number under which abatement is claimed, undated or
altered /modified R.A. bills, etc. and without providing an opportunity
of being heard in respect of such defects/objections, they directly
passed the rejection order of service tax refund. Hence, it is against
the principal of natural justice and beyond the authority of law, which
is not tenable in the eyes of law. Under Finance Act, 1994, for detailed
scrutiny of the service tax assessment of an assessee, there are
proxvfisions for service tax inquiry and the concerned authority has
power for scrutiny of service tax return also. Thus, the various
observations made by the adjudicating authority are not under the
purview of the adjudicating authority while granting refund claim.

The adjudicating authority has observed that on scrutiny of balance

sheet of FY 2015-16 that the amount of Rs. 62,40,598/- is

[l —



(viii)

218/RAJ/2017

outstanding under the head ‘loans, Advances, Deposits and Other

Current Asset — Schedule 8’. In the said Schedule — 8 or in any other

Schedule, no such account head “Service Tax Refundable” is found.

Thus, as per the Balance Sheet, Service Tax amount has been

charged to the customers or expensed out and burden of Service tax

has been passed on. In this regard, it is submitted that the
adjudicating authority has not appreciated the fact that the service
tax amount which is claimed as refund has already been shown under
the head ‘oans, Advances, Deposits and Other Current Asset —

Schedule 8’ in audited balance sheet as oﬁ 31.03.2016. nThe figure is

included in the amount shown outstanding in the Accounts of ‘GE(AF-

1) Jamnagar S.Tax’ and ‘GE(Porbandar) S.Tax’. Thus, the contention

of the adjudicating authority is not correct and made without verifying

the records submitted by them. They have also submitted certificate
of the chartered accountant showing the details of the service tax and
its payment made by them through challans, besides affidavit signed
by all the partners stating that service tax paid out of its pocket only
and not collected from the service recipient as well as not passed on
the same to the other period. They relied upon the case laws of

Krishna Homes Vs CCE - 2014 (34) STR 881 (Tri-Del.), CCE (Appeal),

Banglore Vs KVR Construction — 2012 (26) STR 195 (Kar.), Monnet

International Ltd. Vs CCE, New Delhi — 2017 (3) GSTL 380 (Tri-Del.)

In the following refund orders (OIO), considering the above legal

position, the refund has been granted in respect of such construction

works provided to government authority which was exempted till

31.03.2015 and on which service tax paid in FY 2015-16, which has

been later on claimed as refund under section 102 of the Act.

(a) OIO No. 182/Ref/ST/AC/2016-17 dated 07.03.2017 passed in
case of M/s. Anand Associates by Assistant Commissioner,
Ahmedabad - III.

(b) OIO No. 06/Ref/ST/AC/2017-18 dated 11.05.2017 passed in case
of M/s. K. R. Savani by Assistant Commissioner, Ahmedabad — III.

(c) OIO No. Div-1/ST/59/Ref/2016-17 passed in case of M/s. Bhumi
Procon Pvt. Ltd. by Assistant Commissioner, Vadodara - I.

Further, when the refund application has been filed duly supported

by a Chartered Accountant’s certificate that the incidence of tax has

not been passed on to the customer, the appellant is entitled to the
refund. They relied upon the case laws of (i) CCE & C, Guntur Vs

Crane Betal Nut Powder Works — 2011 (274) ELT 113, (ii) General



218/RAJ/2017

Commodities Pvt. Ltd. Vs CST, Banglore — 2010 (18) STR 460, (iii) TTK
Textiles Ltd. Vs CCE, Madurai — 2015 (315) ELT 511 (Madras), (iv)
Santosh Patil Vs CCE Raigad — 2013 (41) STT 90 (CESTAT Mumbai)
and {v) Gujarat Boron Derivatives (P) Ltd Vs CC, Ahmedabad - 2013
(42) GST 235.

{x) In respect of claim of interest on delayed payment of service tax which

was retrospectively exempted, the same was rejected on the ground
that there is no specific provision under the section 102. In this
regard, it is submitted that section 11B of Central Excise Act, 1944
has been made applicable to service tax vide section 83 of the Finance
Act, 1994. The said section contains refund of interest also. They
relied upon the case law of CM Envirosystems (P) Ltd. Vs CCE - 2010
(020) STR 0533.

4, Hearing in the matter was held on 23.02.2018, which was attended by
Shri Bharat R. Ozha, C.A. He reiterated the submissions of appeal memo,

submitted additional submission for consideration,

5. I have carefully gone through the entire case records, SCN & OIO issued
and contentions raised by the appellants in written submission as well as
contentions raised during hearing. I find that the issues to be decided in the
present case are — (i) whether appellant is eligible for refund of service tax paid
by them during 2015-16 on account of introduction of Section 102 of the
Finance Act, 1994, and (ii) whether the appellant has passed on the burden of

service tax or not.

6. I find that the adjudicating authority has rejected the claim on merit as
well as on account of application of doctrine of unjust enrichment. On going
through the order passed by the adjudicating authority and submissions of the
appellant, I find that some of the grounds raised by the adjudicating authority
for rejection of refund are frivolous and procedural in nature. For example the
observation that R.A. bills do not contain date. In this regard, I find that the
appellant have submitted that out of 5 R.A. bills they have claimed refund in
respect of 3 R.A. bills only and that all the three bills contain date. Therefore,
so far as the refund amount pertains to amount of service tax paid between
01.04.2015 to 29.02.2016, such refund cannot be rejected on the ground that
R. A. Bills do not contain date. Next such observation is mention of notification
number for claiming abatement. I find that the appellant have shown that the

notification number was shown in ST-3 returns to mention Rule 2A of the

bl

'



218/RAJ/2017

® . ajuation rules. Therefore, I hold that solely on these grounds refund claim

cannot be rejected.

7. Now, coming to the issue as to.whether works contract service is covered
under section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994 or otherwise, I find that services
related to construction, renovation, repair, installation, etc. are covered under
the category of works contract service when the contract is not only for service
but the contract involves material as well as service. In such cases, abatement
for the portion of material is granted and remaining amount is charged to
service tax. Even otherwise, as correctly contended by the appellant, works
contract was eligible for exemption under mega exemption notification No.
25/2012-ST and therefore there cannot be any doubt regarding eligibility of the
appellant for benefit envisaged under section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994

merely because they were providing works contract service.

8. Further, the adjudicating authority has held that since the appellant
has not submitted copy of agreement with stamp duty payment, refund is not
admissible. The appellant has contended that in case of work of Garrison
Engineer, online tender is floated and there is no need for separate contract
and that they have submitted ‘Contractor’s Order Sheet’ from which date can
be verified. In this regard, I find that section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994
specifies that the contract should be entered into before 01.03.2015, however,
it is not necessary to enclose copy of contract with the refund claim, if the date
of contract can be ascertained from any other document. In the present case,
the appellant have stated that they have been awarded the work on the basis of
their online bid and that there was no need to enter into any contract
separately and that the date of contract can be ascertained from the work order
(Contractor’s Order Sheet). Thus, when the condition of entering into contract
before 01.03.2015 is satisfied and there is no need to pay stamp duty in case of
online tender of the government, rejecting the claim on this ground cannot be
justified. Therefore, I hold that the claim can’t be rejected on this ground when

other documents are available from which date of contract can be ascertained.

0. The adjudicating authority has also held that since section 102 of the
Finance Act, 1994 does not allow refund of interest paid on delayed payment of
service tax, no refund on this count can be granted. On the other hand, the
appellant is contending that section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 allows
refund of interest paid and therefore they are eligible for refund of the same. In

this regard, I find that the impugned order is passed in view of theé provisions of

N




218/RAJ/2017

Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 as made applicable to service tax
matter under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Section 102 of the
Finance Act, 2016. The provisions of Section 11B ibid, which very categorically
provides for refund of any service tax and interest, if any, paid on such
duty/tax. Hence, refund of interest, paid on such service tax which are
admiésible for refund under the said Section 102 ibid, is also available under
the said Section 102 ibid read with provisions of Section 11B of the Central
Excise Act, 1944 as made applicable to service tax matter under Section 83 of
the Finance Act, 1994, provided the refund of service tax itself is admissible

under the said provisions.

10. Now, coming to the issue of unjust enrichment, I find that the
adjudicating authority has held that on scrutiny of balance sheet of FY 2015-
16 _that the amount of Rs. 62,40,598/- is outstanding under the head ‘loans,
Advances, Deposits and Other Current Asset — Schedule 8’. In the said
Schedule — 8 or in any other Schedule, no such account head “Service Tax
Refundable” is found. Thus, as per the Balance Sheet, Service Tax amount has
been charged to the customers or expensed out and burden of service tax has
been passed on. The appellant is contending that the service tax amount which
1s claimed as refund has already been shown under the head ‘9loans, Advances,
Deposits and Other Current Asset — Schedule 8’ in audited balance sheet as on
31.03.2016. The figure is included in the amount shown outstanding in the
Accounts of ‘GE(AF-1) Jamnagar S.Tax’ and ‘GE(Porbandar) S.Tax’. On going
through the documents, I find that Garrison Engineer (AF), vide letter dated
22.02.2017, addressed to the appellant on the subject “Refund of Service Tax
to Contractor”, stated that “Since the amount was reimbursed to you due to
service tax levied by the service tax department on payment made and now as
per Union Budget 2016-17, the service tax has been restored for the work
concluded prior to 01 Mar 2015”. Thus, it is clear from the said letter that
Garrison Engineer has reimbursed the service tax paid by the appellant during
2015-16 and therefore, I find that any argument that they have shown the
same as receivable in their balance sheet or that there is C.A. Certificate, would
not help them. I find that the burden of service tax has been passed on to the

service recipient in this case and therefore the appellant is not eligible for

payment of refund.

11.  Further, with regard to a Chartered Accountant’s Certificate, I find that
the said certificate dated 28.01.2017 issued by M/s Oza & Thakrar, C.A. states
that “We have verified the Service Tax Return filed ..... and the relevant

, i

10




218/RAJ/2017

@® documents for the period of 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016 and on the basis of our

| verification and the explanation and information furnished to us, we hereby
certify that M/s ...has paid service tax (including Cess) aggregating to Rs.
4,05,167/- along with interest amounting to Rs. 21,664/- in respect of
Construction work carried out for various governmental departments and the said
amount has been paid through challan. The total amount of service tax alongwith
interest has been borne by our client and it has been neither been collected nor
passed on to any other party....” )
From the above Certificate it transpires that the same is issued on the basis of
verification of ST-3 Returns and relevant documents (Not specified) instead of
on the basis of financial records/Books of Account especially the Balance
Sheet. Thus, I find that this Chartered Accountant’s Certificate relied upon by
the appellant, on the above facts also, is of no help to them. In view of these
facts, reliance placed on various decisions of the higher judicial forum in

support of their above contention, is also of no help to them.

12. In view of the above, I find that though the refund is admissible on

merits, the same cannot be granted to the appellant as they have passed on the

burden of service tax to the service recipient.

13. Accordingly, | reject the appeal filed by the appellant and uphold the
Order passed by the adjudicating authority with regard to aspect of unjust

enrichment.
2

B W%\\

gre S (WTHET) (Gopt Na
Commissioner (Appeals) /

Additional Director General (Audit)
F. No. V2/218/RAJ/2017

By R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s. Vraj & Vaj Construction,
A-20, Indradeep Society,

Opp. Vikas Gruh Road,
Jamnagar.

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, CGST, Rajkot.
3)

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division , Rajkot.
4) The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), CGST, Rajkot.
5) The Superintendent, CGST, AR — , Rajkot.
6) mmissioner (Appeals), CGST, Rajkot.

Guard File.

11






